
IFB #Y19-149-MV 
Addendum No. 4 
Page 1 of 2 

Thursday, January 17, 2019 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
IFB #Y19-149-MV 

EXERCISE EQUIPMENT FOR PARKS AND RECREATION 
ADDENDUM NO. 4 

 
The above Invitation for Bids is changed as follows: 
 
1. The acceptance date has been changed as follows:  Sealed bid offers will be accepted 

up to 2:00 PM (local time), Thursday, January 24, 2019. 
 
2. Page 21, item 18. CONTRACT TERM/RENEWAL  is changed. Additions are 

underlined, deletions are strikethrough.  
 

A. The contract resulting from this Invitation for Bids shall commence effective upon 
issuance of a term contract by the County and extend for a period of one (1) year three 
(3) years. The contract may be renewed for four (4) additional one (1) year periods, upon 
mutual agreement of both parties. If any such renewal results in changes in the terms 
and conditions, such changes shall be reduced to writing as an amendment to this 
contract and such amendment shall be executed by both parties. 

 
3.  The Scope of Services pages 26-31 are replaced with the attached Specification page 

26A (REVISED).  
 
4. The Bid Response Form pages 32-35 are replaced with the attached Bid Response Form 

pages 32A – 33A (REVISED). 
 
5. Page 14, Special Terms and Conditions item #3 is deleted. Additions are underlined, 

deletions are strikethrough.  
 
 CERTIFICATION/LICENSE 
 
 Bidder shall hold Certificate of Competency and show proof by submission of a copy of 

the certificate and license with the bid submission as a State of Florida or Orange county 
Certified Contractor.  The Certificate of Competency shall be in the name of the 
Contractor shown on the Bid Response Page. 

 
All other specifications, terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



IFB #Y19-149-MV 
Addendum No. 4 
Page 2 of 2 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA 
 
A. The bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the applicable 

section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement information on the 
addendum.  Either form of acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later 
than the date and time for receipt of the bid. 

 
B. Receipt acknowledged by: 
 
 
__________________________________      ________________________ 
Authorized Signer     Date Signed 
 
__________________________________ 
Title 
 
__________________________________ 
Name of Bidder 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



26A 

SPECIFICATION (REVISED) 
 

OVERVIEW 
 

Contractor shall provide as needed commercial grade personal fitness machines and related 
warranty services at various locations thorough Orange County. 
 
TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS - EQUIPMENT PURCHASE 
 

1) ROWERS - CASCADE ROWER OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT 
Sleek quiet whisper drive, precision flywheel and bearings, 8 levels of magnetic 
resistance, easy to interface console with a minimum of 8 exercise programs, motivating 
user feedback includes watts, heart rate, time, meters, calories and strokes, comfortable 
ergonomic seat, easy grip handle, premium nylon belt, rolls easily with stand up option 
for storage. 

 
2) STAIRSTEPPERS - STAIRMASTER 8 SERIES OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT 

Commercial stepmill w/ lcd display, bluetooth connectivity, cooling display fans, pre-
wired for entertainment options,  8" inch step  9" platform - self powered. 

 
3) ELLIPTICALS - SPORTS ART E845S OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT 

17-29 inch (43 -76cm) electronically adjustable stride, pedal cushioning, self-generating with no 
outside power source required, fingertip stride and resistance controls, optional 900mhz semi-
integrated receiver, dual headphone jack with built-in volume control, contact & wireless 
heartrate, cardio adviser, optional ipod/iphone connector. 

 
4) TREADMILLS Sports art t655l OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT 

Treadmill- auto lubrication system, generous 22 x 62 in. running surface with 4-ply belt, standard 
contact and wireless heart rate, csafe port, dual headphone jack with built-in volume control, usb 
port for device charging, workout tracking function, tri-color dot matrix, 16 digit workout feedback 
display, cardio advisor displays, optional 3-speed fan. 

 
DELIVERABLES  
 

1) All equipment shall be commercial grade. 
2) Delivery shall be included in price and complete set up to each individual location. 
3) Training on shall be provided by awarded Contractor. 

 
WARRANTY 
 

1) Warranty – Five (5) year warranty on all parts. 
2) Three (3) year warranty on all manufacturer labor and subsequent repair/service labor. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 



32A 

RESPONSE FORM (REVISED) 
IFB #Y19-149-MV  

 
The Contractor shall provide all labor and other resources necessary to provide the 
commodities in strict accordance with the specification defined in this solicitation for the 
amounts specified in this Bid Response Form, inclusive of overhead, profit and any other costs. 
Award shall be all or none. 
 
Note: For each line, Estimated Quantity X Unit Cost = Three Year Estimated Total Bid 
 
                            THREE YEAR 
ITEM                                     ESTIMATED                     UNIT                         ESTIMATED 
NO.  DESCRIPTION           QUANTITY                      COST                =        TOTAL BID 
 
 
1. Cascade Rower                 12           X             $_______/ea             =     $_________ 
 or equivalent 
  
 ___________________________________ 
 Brand/model/serial numbers 
 
 
2. Stairmaster 8 series          18           X              $_______ /ea           =     $_________ 
 or equivalent 
 
 ___________________________________ 
 Brand/model/serial numbers 
 
 
3. Sports art e845s               18           X               $_______/ea            =     $_________ 
 Elliptical or equivalent 
 
 ___________________________________ 
 Brand/model/serial numbers 
 
   
4. Sports art t655l Treadmill    24         X             $_______/ea             =     $_________ 
 or equivalent 
 
 ___________________________________ 
 Brand/model/serial numbers 
 
   
                 THREE YEAR TOTAL ESTIMATED BID (LINES 1-4)       $____________ 
 
 

______________________________ 
Company Name 

 
 

 



33A 

IMPORTANT NOTE:  When completing your bid, do not attach any forms which may 
contain terms and conditions that conflict with those listed in the County’s bid 
documents(s).  Inclusion of additional terms and conditions such as those which may 
be on your company’s standard forms shall result in your bid being declared non-
responsive as these changes will be considered a counteroffer to the County’s bid. 

 
Delivery:  Thirty (30) days After Receipt of Order (ARO) per Special Terms and Conditions. 
 
Inquiries regarding this Invitation for Bids may be directed to Melisa Vergara, Senior Purchasing 
Agent, at Melisa.Vergara@ocfl.net  
 
 
 
Bid Response Documents - The following documents constitute your bid: 
A. Bid Response Form, Authorized Signatories/Negotiators, Drug-Free Workplace, Schedule of 

Sub-contracting, Conflict/Non-Conflict of Interest Form, E-Verification Certification, and current 
W9, Relationship Disclosure Form and Orange County Specific Project Expenditure Report.  
Please make sure forms are fully executed where required. 

B. Qualifications of Bidders information, per Special Terms and Conditions. 
C. Completed attached reference documentation. 
 

mailto:_______@ocfl.net

	EXERCISE EQUIPMENT FOR PARKS AND RECREATION
	ADDENDUM NO. 4
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA

